506385900 12/04/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6432656

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
			Name			Execution Date
THOMAS J. KEELEY						08/29/2019
BRUCE C. IANNI						08/27/2019
DAVYEON D. ROSS						08/29/2019
CLINT A. KAHLER						08/27/2019
MICHAEL MAZIARZ						10/22/2019
PATRICK M. HERRON						09/27/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ					
Name:		DDSPORTS, INC.				
Street Address:	7220 V	V. FRO	ONTAGE ROAD			
City:	MERR	IAM				
State/Country:	KANSA	٩S				
Postal Code:	66203					
PROPERTY NUMBERS			Number			
Application Number:		1711	1822			
CORRESPONDENCE	ΔΤΔ					
Fax Number:		(202)	318-7707			
			e-mail address first; if that is hat is unsuccessful, it will be			
Phone:	-		224533			
Email:		•	nts@potomaclaw.com			
Correspondent Name:		POT	OMAC LAW GROUP, PLLC			
• • • • • ·		0000				
			BOONE BOULEVARD			
Address Line 2:		SUIT	E 430			
Address Line 2:		SUIT				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	SUIT VIEN	E 430			
Address Line 2:		SUIT VIEN	E 430 INA, VIRGINIA 22182	LEGA	۸L	
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N		SUIT VIEN	E 430 INA, VIRGINIA 22182 1849-0018US02	LEGA	۰L	

Total Attachments: 9	
source=assignment#page1.tif	
source=assignment#page2.tif	
source=assignment#page3.tif	
source=assignment#page4.tif	
source=assignment#page5.tif	
source=assignment#page6.tif	
source=assignment#page7.tif	
source=assignment#page8.tif	
source=assignment#page9.tif	

DECLARATION REGARDING ERROR IN A RECORDED ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

The below named authorized officer of DDSports, Inc. declares that an error was inadvertently made in the execution and recordation of the assignment executed on August 27 and 29, September 27, and October 22, 2019, and recorded at Reel/Frame 050867/0644 on October 30, 2019, against the below-identified U.S. Patent Application:

Title of Invention: WIRELESS CHARGING POD AND CHARGING POD RACK FOR GAME DEVICES WITH RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES

Patent Application No.: 16/367,047

Filing Date: March 27, 2019

The name of the assignee in the assignment document was incorrectly listed as ShotTracker, Inc., an error that was subsequently recorded by the USPTO. The undersigned declares the correct corporate name of the assignee is DDSports, Inc. It is affirmed that the true assignee of the above-identified patent application is DDSports, Inc., and correction of the recorded assignment is respectfully requested.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Declaration is executed this 12 day of Charles 2020.

Signature:

Name:

William Moses

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Thomas J. KEELEY, residing at 6342 Main, Kansas City, Missouri 64113, Bruce C. IANNI, residing at 6433 High Drive, Mission Hills, Kansas 66208, Davyeon ROSS, residing at 9320 W. 156th Place, Overland Park, Kansas 66221, Clint A. KAHLER, residing at 17460 W 207th Street, Spring Hill, Kansas 66063, Michael MAZIARZ, residing at 4 Winterberry Drive, Wilbraham, Massachusetts 01095, and Patrick M. HERRON, 4111 Sun Spirit Drive, Austin, Texas 78735, (hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a wireless charging pod and charging pod rack for game devices with rechargeable batteries, as set forth in U.S. non-provisional patent application No. 16/367,047, filed on March 27, 2019, and bearing the title "WIRELESS CHARGING POD AND CHARGING POD RACK FOR GAME DEVICES WITH RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES," and as set forth in International patent application No. PCT/US2019/024411, filed March 27, 2019, and bearing the title "WIRELESS CHARGING POD RACK FOR GAME DEVICES WITH RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES,"

WHEREAS, ShotTracker, Inc., a corporation, having an office at 7220 W. Frontage Road, Merriam, Kansas 66203, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), wishes to acquire from Assignors, and Assignors wish to convey to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent applications, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries to be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention and provisional patent applications for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part based on said provisional application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and

Page 1 of 8

assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and applications for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any papers, documents or proceedings in connection with said inventions, or said applications for Letters Patent, or any papers, documents or proceedings in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said invention in any country, including but not limited to post-issuance and interference proceedings, are lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, are lawful and desirable;

AND Assignors hereby appoint the following individual as their attorney or agent to prosecute any and all patent applications for the above-mentioned invention, as well as the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

Grady L. White (Potomac Law Group)

Reg. No.40,874

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made;

Page 2 of 8

AND Assignors hereby request the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2019 Date: Thomas J. KEELEY Country of State of) ss.: County of 2019, before me 70 On this day of personally came Thomas J. KEELEY , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

PAMELA E NICKELSEN Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appointment Expires <u>OB 20123</u>

Notary Public

Page 3 of 8





Date: 08 29 20	9
	\sim
	Davyeon D. ROSS
Country of USA State of Kenses County of Johnso)) ss.:
personally came	of \underline{AUQUCT} , $\underline{2019}$, before me avyeon D. ROSS, to me known to be the individual ed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	
PAMELA E NICKELSEN Notary Public - State of Ka My Appointment Expires	neas 123

Notary Public

1

Page 5 of 8

Date: AUGUST 27,2019
Clint A. KAHLER
Country of USA State of VANSAS)ss.: County of Jan Son
On this <u>27</u> day of <u>AUGUST</u> , <u>2019</u> , before me
personally came Clint A. KAHLER, to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution

of the same.

PAMELA E NICKELSEN Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appointment Expires 8 2023

Notary Public

Page 6 of 8

Date: 10 22 209 Michael MAZIARZ Country of) State of) ss.: County of <u>Innsa</u> 17 lay of 0.0000, ..., 2019, before me Michael MAZIARZ, to me known to be the individualOn this ____day of

personally came <u>Michael MAZIARZ</u>, to me known to be the individu described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

PAMELA E NICKELSEN Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appointment Expires2 2023

Page 7 of 8

Date: Sept 27 2019

er[]

Patrick M. HERRON

Country of	USA	na ja kang penung mang mang mang mang mang mang mang ma)	
State of	Texas)	ss.:
County of	Travis)	

On this <u>27</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2019</u>, before me personally came <u>Patrick M. HERRON</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

TORIL. THOMAS My Notary ID # 10998673 Expires November 13, 2021 Notary Public